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ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397

( LIP T. MCLAUGHLIN

STEPHEN J. JUDGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

June 11, 2002

Lauren Noether, Esquire

Belknap County Attorney’s Office
64 Court Street

Laconia, NH. 03246

we. O
Dear Lauren:

Enclosed please find a copy of a letter that was forwarded to me from Paul
McDonough regarding the above-referenced matter. Please call if you have any questions or

concerns.
Sincerely,
{1y
( ./bbbu‘ =
N. William Delker .
Senior Assistant Attornev General
Chief, Criminal Justice Bureau
(603) 271-3671
NWD/mmp
Enclosure

183506

Telephone #03-271-3638 » FAX 503-271-2110 * TDD Access: Relay NH 1-300-735-2964



PETER McDONOUGH
COUNTY ATTORNEY

William Delker, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General
33 Capitol St.

Concord, NH 03301

Re:  Letter (June 3, 2002) - Robert Gale

Dear Attorney Delker:

300 Chestnut Street, Manchester, N.H. 03101
Telephone (603) 627-5605
Fax (603) 627-5627

FIRST ASSISTANTS

Hillshorougl County Aftorney (AL McDONOLGH
O%fafe of ;’prn ?ﬁampshirg » ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEYS

JOHN H. HARDING 1lI
CATHERINE L. BERNHARD
JOHN B. WELD

BRENDA L. LaPOINTE
MAUREEN F. O'NEIL
MICHAEL P. CRAIG
CAROLYN M. KIRBY
ANDREW A. OUELLETTE

June 6, 2002 MARIANNE P. OUELLET

ARTHUR G. GATZOULIS
PATRICIA L. BENNER
KRISTIN Z. WILSON
JENNIFER L. SANDOVAL
JOCELINE D. CHAMPAGNE
ROGER C. CHADWICK. JR.
KENT E. SMITH

CHARLES J. KEEFE

JEAN M. REED

CATHERINE McNAUGHTON
DIRECTOR. VICTIM/WITNESS PROGRAM

The enclosed letter was delivered by US Mail to the Hillsborough County Attorney’s
Office on June 6, 2002. As it appears to raise allegations of criminal activity in‘Belknap County,

we are forwarding these materials for your review.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

PAM/ks .

enclosure

cc: Lauren Noether, County Attorney

Rev. David M. O’Leary

Very truly vours,

. . .
i . ¥

. s
.y ) . : -

ot AL ee h
T

Paul A. McDonough =
Assistant County Attorney
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SPECIAL FORM FOR CLERGY REPORTING OF SUSPECTED ABUSE
OF CHILDREN WHO ARE NOW AGE 18 OR OLDER
TO THE MASSACHUSETTS DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

Massachusetts law requires all mandated reporters, including clergy, to immediately report
the suspected physical, sexual or emotional abuse of children under the age of 18 directly to
the Department of Social Services. This special form must be utilized exclusively to report
cases of child abuse, where the child was under 18 when the abuse occurred but now is age
18 or older. Report all suspected abuse, regardless of how old, and regardless of who the
suspected perpetrator (e.g.. clergy, parent. neighbor) may be. Please mail this form directly
to the District Attorney for the county where the abuse occurred.

Please complete all sections of this form. [f some data is unknown, please so indicate. If some data is not
certain, place a question mark after the entry.

DATA ON CHILDREN REPORTED:

NAME CURRENT LOCATION/ SEX CURRENT AGE OR
ADDRESS - DATE OF BIRTH

. ! /"‘-' " .-.I _,7‘,
N S i 2

M_F_
DATA ON CHILD’S MALE PARENT OR GUARDIAN:
- N
Name: _ U p/ K o w /’/
First Last ~Middle
Address:
Street and Number CitvyTown State

T2lepnone Number: Age:




DATA ON CHILD’S FEMALE PARENT OR GUARDIAN:

Name: : u/\/ l/ﬁ //0 V/A/

First Last Middle
i
Address: :
Street and Number City/Town State
L
Telephone Number: ! : Age !
DATA ON REPORTER/REPORT:
-:77 T wunk ;2 Qe }
Date of Report ‘
- S } N )
Reporter’s .\'ame:Q\t‘L’) //7 5 ,fcl/ : /Ll . ( LEed Y
First Last /

Reporter’s Address: (If the reporter represents an institution. school. or facility please indicate.)

i Apstes  Ave  Medfod
Street » City/Town
N N - - - - 7 S i
/M # C2lo5 78/ 488 544y
State Zip Code Telephone Number

ABUSE/NEGLECT REPORT:

What is the nature and extent of the injury. abuse, maltreatment or neglect?
(Please cite the source of this information if not observed first hand.)

- .. 1, -
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Aperoximately when and where did the abuse itself occur? (city/town)
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_pproximately when and under what circumstances d1d you become aware of this information? Who provided
this information to you? Has this information been reported, and if so, when and to whom? To your
knowledge, are there records anywhere regarding this? I n VAL TP z e 75 1 he
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Please give other information which you think might be helpful in establishing the cause of the injury and/or the
person responsible for it. If known, please provide the name(s) of the alleged perpetrator(s).
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ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397
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iILIP T. MCLAUGHLIN

STEPHEN J. JUDGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

“April 29, 2002
Lauren Noether, Esquire Peter McDonough, Esquire
Belknap County Attorney’s Office Hillsborough County Attorney’s Office
64 Court Street 300 Chestnut Street
Laconia, NH 03246 Manchester, NH 03101

RE: Father Robert Gale

Dear Lauren and Peter:

Enclosed please find a copy of a letter I received from William Christie regarding the
above-referenced matter. I believe that sexual assaults by Robert Gale took place in your
county.

Please contact me if you have any questions. n #

Sincerely,

N. William Delker

Senior Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Justice Bureau
(603) 271-3671

NWD/mmp

185554

Telephone 603-271-3658 ¢ FAX 603-271-2110 + TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-733-2964



SHAHEEN & GORDON
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PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

William E Christie

Attorney at Law , Offices
Dover, NH
Concord, NH

April 24, 2002

Neals-Erk William Delker
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301-6397

Re: Father Robert Gale

Dear Mr. Delker:

As discussed in our telephone conversation of April 22, 2002, this office has been
retained to represent Father Robert Gale. As also discussed, should the State determine
that any action is warranted, we request the opportunity to meet with the individuals
handling the referral prior to the filing of any charges. It is my understanding that the
Attorney General’s Office will relay this request to the appropriate authorities.

Very truly yours,

wchristie@shaheengordon.com

WEC/jdb
cc: Father Robert Gale
Steven M. Gordon, Esq.

F:'DATA\CLIENTS Gale'Delker +-24-02.doc

Two Capral Plaza PO 3ox 2703 Concord NH 03302-2703  803.225.7262 ' NH 300.281.5411 : Fax 603.225.3112 . concord(a shaheengordon.com

JJ)ieme

Foow



SHAHEEN & GORDON o

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION - 1&31;

William E Christie
Attorney at Law : Offices
Dover, NH

Concord, NH

April 24, 2002

Neals-Erik William Delker
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301-6397

Re: Father Robert Gale
Dear Mr. Delker:

As discussed in our telephone conversation of April 22, 2002, this office has been
retained to represent Father Robert Gale. As also discussed, should the State determine
that any action is warranted, we request the opportunity to meet with the individuals
handling the referral prior to the filing of any charges. It is my understanding that the
Attorney General’s Office will relay this request to the appropriate authorities.

Very truly yours,

.

Williath E. Christie
wchristie@shaheengordon.com

WEC/jdb
cc: Father Robert Gale
Steven M. Gordon, Esq.

F:ADATA\CLIENTS\Gale\Delker 4-24-02.doc

Two Capital Plaza / PO Box 2703 / Concord, NH 03302-2703 ; 603.225.7262 / NH 800.281.4411  Fax 603.223.5112/ concord(@shaheengordon.com
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RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

; ‘ * In consideration of —).

—, the Recelpt whereof is hereby acknowledged and the

agreement that Rev. Robert V. Gale will not be placed 1n an
ia551gnment which will give him unsupervised access to children
’under the age of eighteen (18) years old including parlsh
'lass:s.gnments, — _hereby remises, releases and
forever discharges the Roman catholic Archbishop of Boston, a
|Corporation Sole, its eg nts ,<sprvants,'ur-1cers, employces and
independent contractors, all priests incardinated to the Roman
Cathollc Archdiocese of Boston, including, but not limited to

Reverend Robert V. Gale, and all entities and organlzatlons

affiliated with or associated with the Roman Catholic Archbishop
of Boston, a Corporarion Sole, their agents, servants, ‘
employees, officers, trustees, directors and independent -
'contractors, of and from all debts, demands, causes of action,
Esults, accounts, covenants, contracts, agreements, damages, and
fany and all claims, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every
name and nature,.both»in LAW and in EQUITY, including, without
limitation, any and all claims for past, present or future
'phy51ca1 mental and emotional injuries, whether presently known'

or unknown, any and all claims for punltlve or exemplary

damages, any and all claims for 1loss of earning capacity,

diminished life expectancy, death, loss of consortium, loss of

|soca.ety, phy51ca1 and mental anguish,. infliction of emotional

' dlstress paln and sufferlng, legal fees and expenses, any and
“
‘all claims for v1olatlons of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter

i
I
il
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H93A and Chapter 176D, and any and all liens asserted, or which

Emay hereafter be asserted, known or unknown, as a result of any
éclaim herein released, which against the said Roman éétholic
%Archbishop of Boston, a Corporation Sole, its agents , servants,
ﬂofficers, employees and independent contractors, all priests
iincardinated to the Roman Catholié archdiocese of Boston,
including, but not limited to Reverend Robert V. Gale, and all.
lentitie.s and organizaticns affiliated with or associated with
the Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston, a Corporation Sﬁle,
their agents, servants, employees, officers, directors and

independent contractors, I now have or ever had from the

beginning of thé world to this date, including but in no way

limited to events which occurred in February of 1979.

I further agree that this settlement is in full

compromise of a doubtful and disputed claim both as to the

uestion of liability and as to the nature, extent and

q
ipermanency of all injuries and damages, and that the payment is

not to be construed as an admission of liability on the part of

the Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston, a Corporation Sole, its

iagents, servants, officers, employees and independent

| : .
|icontractors, all priests incardinated to the Roman Catholic

!Archdiocese of Boston, including, but not limited to Reverend
i

%Robert V. Gale, and all entities and organizations affiliated
.iwith or associated with the Roman Cathﬁlic Archbishop of Boston,
;a Corporation Sole, their agents, servants, employees, officers,

ﬁdirectors and independent contractors, all of whom expressly

I
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Hdeny liability. No promise or inducement which is not herein
texpressed has been'made to me and in executing this Release, I
”do not rely upon any statement or representation made by any
Eperson, firm or corporation hereby released, or any agent or
iother person representing them or any other concerning the
Hnature, extent, or duration of said damages or losses, or the

llegal liability therefore.
’ It further is expressly agreed by and among all of the

:parties to this Release, as well as their attorneys, agents,
| .
}servants, employees and insurers, that they will maintain the

!é ' ‘o
liconfidentiality of the facts of this settlement and the specific

hterms thereof. No party, nor a party’s attorney, agent,
“servant, employeé or insurer, shall disclose or cause to be
E..disclosec'i, directly or indirectly, to any person, corporation or
;entlty not a party to this Release, including but not limited to
baﬁy form of print or broadcast media, the names of any parties
!descrlbed herein, the existence of any claims against the
Lreleased parties, the fact of this settlement, the terms or
:amounts of this settlement, any facts or circumstances leading
to the completion of this settlement or the alleged facts and

i
|
'c1rcumstances giving rise to any claims described herein unless

l1n response to a lawfully issued subpoena from a duly
g;constltuted Grand Jury or by court order. Prior to making any
‘gésuch required disclosure, —', through his Counsel,
§¢shall notify Counsel for the Roman Catholic Archbishop of

;1Boston, a Corporation Sole, and Counsel for Reverend Robert V.
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Gale. This paragraph shall not prevent “ from

‘dlSClOSlng or dlscu551ng the facts and circumstances glVlng rise

i
I
L
{
!
il
)
i’

Jto any claims descrlbed herein or the terms of thls Settlement
i

'lAgreement with a licensed clergy, physician, attorney, mental

{
fhealth professional, spouse or partner, or immediate family.

Prior to making any disclosures to any of the above named
persons, (IR <hz=11 inform said person of the
confidentiality requirements of ;his clause and shall obtain
from them their agreement to honor such confidentiality.

I further state that I have carefully read the
foregoing Release and know the contents thereof, and I sign the
isaid as my own free act.

Witness my hand and seal this /s+ day of é}l 1&9”

| , 1996.
s;
|

!
1

| AGREED AND ASSENTED TO:

L 7 Dt

|Peter 2. Glefidhman, Esquire
”Grlffln, Swamrson & Gleichman, P.A.
156 Middle Street, P.O. Box 598
;Portsmouth N.H. 03802-0598

;Counsel for m




- expressed some bitterness that these adults did not recogni

" him to

.  CONFIDENTIAL

MEMORANDUM

TO: Fr. John McCormaek

FROM: Sr. Catherine Mulkerrin

RE: ‘Allegation by (UNESNEEENy Concerning Fr. Robert Gale
DATE:  February 9, 1994

initially met with Fr. Charles Higgins who in turn
referred him to CEM. Fr. Higgins described as a very well
balanced twenty-six year old father of two. Gl is employed at
the aving taught for a few years .mother has
been ag B or several
years; his father is or was a| He has shared with his
wife what happened to him at the age of twelve.

met with CEM on Tuesday, February 8. He said that
incident and more recently the Cardinal's letter moved
unburden his own incident with Fr. Robert Gale while the
priest was stationed at St. Joseph's, Quincy Point. He began by
saying that it was known that Fr. Gale had approached a kid in the
rectory and others, and that the fathers of the boys "ran him out

of town". His own father was among them although §jilllle had not
told his parents. \

the

In 1978-79 when u was 12 years old, his family had moved
to North Quincy, but continued to attend St. Joseph's for Mass,
CCD, etc. YD vwas an altar boy who felt Fr. Gale took a special
interest in him and who worked with him on a singing part for a
later cancelled parish show - all now seen as a set up. During the
February, 1979 school vacation week, Fr. Gale invited—to-go
camping at Camp Fatima. They had a hard time getting into one of
the buildings and then could not get the heat to work. They then
went to Fr. Gale's sister's home. Fdid not know where this
was and by this time he was not feeling well and had developed a
fever. He remembers that the sister had a room upstairs and that
he and Fr. Gale used a pull-out couch in the living room. When he
appeared uncomfortable about sharing the bed, Fr. Gale said, "what
do you think - that I'm gay?"” He is not sure what went on (CEM
asked if there were any advances); he knows he was feverish and

‘knows that he felt terrlble and that he was bleeding rectally the

next morning.

. When P returned home, he remembers that his mother and a
visiting atnt took care of him. .He had a 104 fever and they

thought the bleeding was connected to the high fever. ”
z t




Conf. memo to JBM reg. Fr. Robert Gale 2-9-1994 p.2

thought that they might know, his mother having said at
some time, "we know the problems that can happen." He never told
them, but did tell two friends. "I trusted no one" and "I went
through the motions about church".

feels that in sharing this he will receive support from
his family. He felt that his interview provided an opportunity to
know that he is not "crazy" and that he is a credible person.
Since (N now lives in Rockland, CEM gave him two counseling
agencies on the South Shore as references. She also shared that
Fr. Gale's ministry is restricted and that with (il permission
the incident would be made known to Fr. Gale.



GRIFFIN, SWANSON & GLEICHMAN, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
56 MIDDLE STREET
P. 0. BOX 528
PORTSMOUTH. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03802-0598
CHARLES A. GRIFFIN
DALE T. SWANSON
PETER A. GLEICHMAN

CHARLES J. GRIFFIN, RETIRED

October 20,

wilson D. Rogers, Jr.
DUNN & ROGERS, P.A.

1 Union Street
Boston, MA 02108

RE: —’ v. Reverend Robert V.

and the Archdiocese of Boston, Inc.

Dear Attorney Rogers:

| Thank you for your letter of October 2, 1935.

1995

Gale

— [ S

TEL. 603-433-1830
603-659-2200
FAX 603-433-1197

MAINE
PETER A. GLEICHMAN

0CT 23 163

My client,

has authorized me to write to you to give a more
complete explication or his claim against Reverend Robert V. Gale

and the Archdiocese of Boston.

who is currently twenty-nine years old and residing ‘
on the South Shore of Massachusetts, was sodomized by Father Gale

in Father Gale’'s sister’s apartment in Manchester,
February, 1979. grew up in Quincy, M

New Hampshire in
assachusetts and

came to know Father Gale at Saint Joseph’s Church in Quincy, where
my client was an alter boy. My client came to know Father Gale not
only through my client’s religious duties, but also bkecause of
Father Gale's contact with his family. In February 1979, Father

Gale invited my client, who was twelve years o

1d at the time, and

his brother to go on a camping trip with him to New Hampshire
during school vacation. My client’s brother got sick, however, and

* parents looked
favorably upon the fact that Father Gale was taking & special

could not attend. At this time,

interest in their son.

The circumstances as to what happened in New Hampshire are
curious indeed. My client relates that Father Gale drove him to

Camp Fatima in Gilmanton, Iron Works, New Hampshire,

a camp for

‘mentally retarded and developmentally disabled children owned the
Diocese of Manchester, but fregquented by Boston clergy. Father
Gale apparently did not have any keys to the camp, so he broke into
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Wilson D. Rogers, Jr.
Page Two
October 20, 1985

a cabin with my client. After breaking in, he tried to get heat
going, but after a period of time, he decided to go with my client
fo his sister’s apartment in Manchester, New Hampshire.

My client has tracked down, with the assistance of a private
investigator, the location of Father Gale’'s sister’'s apartment.
Indeed, my client was inside the apartment earlier this year and
confirms that as being the location where he was sexually molested..
My client says that as that day was progressing, he was feeling
worse, perhaps coming down with whatever his illness his brother
had developed. At Father Gale’s sister's apartment, they watched
t.v. for a while, and when it was time for bed, Father Gale told my
client that they had to sleep togetheér in a pull-out couch. Father
Gale stripped down to his t-shirt and underwear and, perhaps
sensing that my client was apprehensive, said to him, "Don’t worry.
What do you think I am, gay?" My client said nothing.

Until one and one-half years ago, that was all my client
remembered. Since then, he has remembered that when they were in
bed together, Father GCale pulled my client close to him and
sodomized him. My client states that his strongest memory was of
not being able to move, of feeling mentally and physically
paralyzed. In the morning, my client remembers getting dressed and
leaving the room in a hurry. His predominant memory of the car

ride home is sitting in the front passenger seat and leaning
against the door.

, When Father Gale brought my client home, his parents put him

in bed because he was sick. During the past year, my client has
recalled that his parents had suspicions that something had
happened to him overnight, because they sent my client’s older
brother in to ask him if anything had happened. My client denied
at that time that anything had happened. My client recalls that
his mother checked his underpants and found that they were soiled
with blood and a strange liquid. (NS has recalled that his
anus hurt him after the. molestation, and he had recurrent
hemorrhoid problems for several years thereafter.

As a result of running a personal ad in a newspaper in the
Quincy, Massachusetts area, has been contacted by at
least two other victims of Father Gale. One of the victims was
sexually molested in New Hampshire as well, within one year after
my client’s molestation. The other victim was sexually molested by
Father Gale shortly before and shortly after he molested (D i
this victim is known .to the Archdiocese of Boston, and it was his
sexual molestation shortly after — that led to Father
‘Gale being quickly_transferred by the Archdiocese of Boston from
Saint Joseph’s Church in Quincy to Saint Jude Church in Waltham.



Wilson D. Rogers, Jr.
Page Three
October 20, 1885

As mentioned before, —' repressed many of the
excrutiatingly painful details of his sexual molestation until late
1993 or early 1994, in the wake of publicity of the Father Porter
cases and the reguest of Cardinal Law in February, 1994 for victims
of clergy sexual molestation to come forward.

My client’s teenage years were checkered as a result of his
sexual molestation. Immediately after the sexual molestation, (B
began drinking alcohol excessively; he specifically recalls.
coming home one Easter night drunk. G -0 reports that he
experienced extremely low self-esteem throughout his teenage years,

despite having reason otherwise to feel good about himself due to
academic and athletic successes.

s adult life belies his true condition. To his
credit, he has married, has two children and has established a
respectable employment record.  However, his external successes

cover up his interior condition.

At this time, Gy has authorized me to reguest that the
Archdiocese of Boston make a formal settlement offer to him.
Pursuant to your letter of October 2, 1995, we will approach Father
Gale directly with respect to civil claims against him.
However, I would request receiving a written settlement offer from

you on behalf of the Archdioceses of Boston within the next thirty
- (30) days. . ' )

Sincerely,

%Zz_,ﬂ {/7/ é(’é 77

Peter A. Gleichman
i

PAG:jes

cc:,~



. . PAGE B2
11/mg/1995 18:11 6176964758 OUR LADYS HALL - PRP G Bq .

( ( _ D
The State nf New Iﬁartmﬁhir@@?\?

SUPERIOR COURT -
A () COURT

(X) JURY

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

WRIT OF SUMMONS

| V. Reverend Robert V. Gale
, Our Lady's Hall
287 Highlend Street

Milton, MA 02186

The Sherlf or Deputy of any County is ordered to summon each defendant to file & written appearance with the
Superlo]f 9(39c)§.u't at the address listed below by the return day of this writ which Is the first Tuesday of December .
N MONTH

YEAR

The PLAINTIFF(S) state(s):

SEE ATTACHED -

and the Plaintifi(s) clalm(s) damages within the jurisdictional limits of this Count.

S _Lojak/95

-

NOTICE YO THE DEFENDANT
mmpmnm Nsted above has bagun legal action egsinel you. You do not have 1o physicalty appsar In Court on the retum day ligted above sinca there will be no heann
on thal day. However, If you Im?nd lo contest this matier, you of your atiomey must Nie 8 wrinsn appearance form with tha Clerk's Ofiice by that date. (Appearance torr
may be oblained Irom the Clerk's Office.) You will then feceve nolice Irom the Coun of all proceedings concerning tis case. If you lall lo tile an appearance by ihe rew
day, judgment will be entered against you for & sum of money which you will then be obligated lo pay. i

Winegs, JOSEPH P. NADEAU, Chief Justics, Superior Court %%52 4 %WS\

_— “SIGNATURE OF PLAINTI ORNEY
}(@W&b\(l@r‘ Peter A. Glﬁ:m, Esquire

" Raymond W. Taylor, Gle ' . PRINTED/TYPED RAME
NH Superior Court Rockifigham County - Griffin, Swanson & glaichman, P.A.
Administration and Justice Building b tddlo St~y—PrO—Bex—33%

Exeter NH 03833 @gf'?smouth, NI’{ 03802—0597 :
‘ */ (603)433-1830
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PARTIES
1. Plaintiff, whose date of birth is [ .. =rd hae
been at all times pertinent to this action, a res;.dew.
Commonwiiiii if Maspachusetts currently residing in
2. Defendant, Reverend Robert V. Gale, is a resident of Milton,
Massachusetts.

3. pefendant was at all times pertinent to this action employed
by or otherwise in the service of The Archdiocese of Boston.

FACTS
4. In 1978, Plaintiff and hie family resided inm
m and were members of the congregation o
eph’'s Church in Quincy, Massachusetts when Defendant was

assigned to Saint Joseph’s Church as Associate Pastor. Plaintiff,
who was twelve years old at the time, was already serving as an
alter boy at Saint Joseph’s Church at the time of Defendant’s
assignment. '

5. From the time of Defendant’s assignment to Saint Joseph’s
Church in 1978, Defendant showed a special interest in Plaintiff
upon which Plaintiff’s parents looked approvingly. For instance,
Defendant selected Plaintiff be the lead singer in the Christmas

Holiday Concert that year, which concert never occurred for reasons
unrelated to this action.

6. - In December 1978, Plaintiff’s family moved to a different part
of Quincy, Massachusetts within a different parish of the Roman
Catholic Church. BHowever, Plaintiff and his family continued to be
affiliated with Saint Joseph’s Church, where Plaintiff attended
mass and religious education classes. :

Z. In February 1979, Defendant invited Plaintiff and his older
rgther to go on a camping trip with him to New Hampshire during
school vacation. Again, Plaintiff’s parents looked approvingly

upon the attention that Defendant was giving Plaintiff.

gil‘ At the time of the camping trip, Plaintiff’s brother became

and could not attend. However, Plaintiff w t wit
on the camping trip alone. ! ent with Defendant

3; . Defendant took Plaintiff to Camp Fatima in Gilmanton Iron
" T ;, New Hampshire, a camp for mentally retarded and
Meve opmentally disabled children owned by the Diocese of
anchester but frequented by Boston clergy. ‘
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10. Claiming that he forgot to bring his keys to the camp,
Defendant broke into a cabin with Plaintiff. After breaking in,
Defendant tried to get heat going, but after a perlod of time he
decided to leave with Plaintiff and go to his sister’s apartment in
Manchester, New BHampshire. ‘ :

11. Upon arriving his sister’s apartment at gl ] i,
Manchester, New Hampshire, Defendant and Plaintiff visited with
pefendant‘s sister and watched televieion. As the day was
progressing, Plaintiff began feeling ill. ‘

12. Later that evening, when it was time for bed, Defendant
informed Plaintiff that they had to sleep together in a pull-out
couch. Defendant undressed to his t-shirt and underwear. Perhaps
sensing Plaintiff’s apprehension, Defendant said to Plaintiff,

"Don’t worry. What do you think I am, gay?" Plaintiff said
nothing in response. ' '

13. During the evening, while Plaintiff and Defendant were in bed
together, Defendant pulled Plaintiff close to him and eodomized
him. - Plaintiff has remembered not being able to move, of feeling -
mentally and physically paralyzed. .

- 14. On the morning following the sexual molestation, Plaintiff
£ remembere getting dressed quickly and leaving the room in a hurry.
Fa Plaintiff recalls there being little conversation between Plaintiff.

L and Defendant during the return xride home to Massachusetts.
Plaintiff’s predominant memory of the car ride home is of sitting

. in the front passenger seat feeling ill and leaning against the
door. ‘ ' '

15. Upon returning home, Plaintiff‘s parents put him in bed
immediately because of his illness. Later that * day, while
Plaintiff was in bed, Plaintiff’s parents sent Plaintiff’s brother
into to ask him if anything had happened during the trip with
Defendant. Plaintiff denied on that occasion that anything had
happened. Later that same day, Plaintiff’s mother checked

Plaintiff’s underpants and found that they were soiled with blood
and a strange liquid. '

16. Plaintiff has remembered that his anus hurt him after the

sexual molestation and that he had recurrent hemorrhoid problems
for several years thereafter.

é7ii Upogt igformation and belief, which information Plaintiff
elieves to be true, Defendant has always resided
outside the State of New H Y8 res and been employed

shire since the incident gi i
to this action. P . ciden /g;ving rise
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. Until late 1993, Plaintiff had repressed the memory of having
égen Zodomized by' Defendant. The occasion for ©Plaintiff
remembering Defendant‘s sexual molestation of him in February 1979
was media 4
publicity about the Father James Porter cases in Massachusetts an
a request in February 1994 by Cardinal Law of the Archdiocese of
Boston for victims of clergy sexual molestation to come forward and
report the incidents.

. nly as a result of Plaintiff remembering in late 1993 and
igrly019g4 Defendant ‘s sexual molestation of him in February 1979
has Plaintiff been able to know and understand that Defendant’s
sexual molestation of him in 1979 was an injury sufficient to
apprise him that his rights may have been violated. Further, only
as a result of Plaintiff remembering in late 1993 and early 1994
that Defendant sexually molested him in 1979, did Plaintiff

discover all of the elements necessary to constitute the claims he
has against Defendant. : :

COUNT I - ASBAULT AND BATTERY

20. The allegations in contained in Paragraph 1 - 19 are hereby
incorporated by reference.

21. Defendant intentionally, willfully, or recklessly, and without
privilege, committed harmful and offensive sexual contact with
Plaintiff. As a result of said sexual abuse, Plaintiff was damaged

and caused to suffer past, present and future psychological and
emotional injury.

COUNT II ~ INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAI, DISTRESS

22. ‘The allegations contained in Paragraph 1 - 21 above are hereby
- incorporated by reference.

23. Defendant intentionally, willfully, or recklessly engaged in
extreme and outrageous conduct toward Plaintiff by sexually

moleeting'Plaintiff, thereby causing past, present and future
psychological and emotional injury.

COUNT III - FALSE IMPRISONMENT

24. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1-23 E
incorporated by reference. grap above are hereby

25. Defendant intentionally, willfully, or reckles !

) ; sly, and without
priyllgge, restrained the freedom of Plaintiff agé imprisoner
Plaintiff for the purpose of Defendant’s sexual gratification.

COUNT IV - FRAUD

26. The alle

ti
hereby incorpga ons contained in Paragraphs 1 -~ 25 above are

orated by reference.
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27. Defendant intentionally, willfully, or recklessly made certain
misrepresentations of material facts to Plaintiff concerning the
reasons why Plaintiff should befriend Defendant, for the purpose of
inducing Plaintiff‘s reliance and emotional dependence upon
Defendant. As a direct result of said misrepresentations to
Plaintiff, Defendant has caused past, present and future severe
psychological and emotional injury to Plaintiff. ‘

COUNT V - NEGLIGENCE

28. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 - 27 above are.
hereby incorporated by reference.

29. At all times material to this action, Defendant had a duty to
use reasonable care in his relationship with Plaintiff to act in a
manner which would not create foreseeable and unreasonable risk of
harm to Plaintiff, who was then a minor child, and to obey the laws
of the State of New Hampshire, including RSA 639:3 (Endangering the
Welfare of a Child). '

30. Defendant breached his statutory and common law duties to
Plaintiff by engaging in sexual contact with Plaintiff.

31. Defendant’s conduct in -breach of said dutles directly and
proximately caused Plaintiff to suffer past, present and future
severe psychological and emotional injury.

COUNT VI - REGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL, DISTRESS

32. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 - 31 above are
hereby incorporated by reference.

33. At all times material to this action, Defendant owed a duty to
use reasonable care in his relationship with Plaintiff to refrain

from conduct which would inflict psychological and emotional harm
upon Plaintiff.

34. Defendant breached his duty of reasonable care to Plaintiff by
engaging in unreasonable and extreme conduct that would cause
emotional and psychological harm to Plaintiff.

35. Defendant’s negligent conduct directly and proximately caused

Plaintiff to suffer past, present and future severe psychological
and emotional harm.

Cco - OF FIDUC X

36. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 - 35 above are
hereby incorporated by reference.
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37. At all times matarial to this action, Defendant, acting as a
representative of the Roman Catholic Church, owed a duty of due
care toward Plaintiff to act as a moral person, to behave in a
selfless fashion and to act in an accordance with the special
confidence, trust and loyalty placed in him by Plaintiff.

38. Defendant breached his special duty to Plaintiff by engaging
in forced anal intercourse with Plaintiff.

39. Defendant‘s conduct in breach of his special duty to Pleintiff
directly and proximately caused Plaintiff to suffer past, present
and future severe psychological and emotional injury.

40.

Plaintiff, in all Counts above, to sustain a loss of enjoyment of
life.

. et mrAEm NAA Ac/bara/ I8 91:97. SSSI/BB_(T'

In addition to the foregoing ddmagea, Defendant has caused

[V

R atdtnadtd
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Reverend Robert V. Gale

PETITION TO ATTACH WITH NOTICE

The p)é‘mtiff peti;ions for permission to make the following attachments in a Civil/ Equity Action, returnable
on Decemher 19 95 .

Category of Property Amount of

to be Attached (check) Attachment

Name of Dcfendént Real Estate Other 0.000
Robert V. Gale X $250,

1.
2,
Ete.

In support of this petition, the plaintiff certifies that:

1. The plaintiff believes there is a reasonable likelihood that the plaintiff will recover
judgment, including interest and costs, in the amount of —_$250,000 '

2. The plaintiff also believes that, unless the attachment is allowed, there is a reasonable
likelihood that the defendant’s assets will be insufficient to satisfy a judgment, and assigns the follow-
ing in support of this belief (Here give statement detailing reasons for belief): Defendant is a
Roman Catholic priest whose clerical duties have been restricted by the
Archdiocese of Boston in response to Plaintiff's reporting of the incident

- of sexual molestation giving rise to this action. Defendant's real estate
in New Hampshire is the only known asset in New Hampshire, or anywhere for

that matter, available to satisfy the judgment Plaintiff will receive
against Defendant.

To Be Signed by Plaiftiff (or Affiant)

(In case of a corporation or partnership, a duly
. authorized officer or partner shall sign.)
STATE OF

BOIERCEKABIRSTRDRE

MASSACHUSETTS

,SS. ‘ ‘
Personally appeared the person signing the above petition and certification, and swore that it is
true to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. S’_D :

‘ NJA_ 24y
Date ‘

=

‘Notary P:xblic/)]\;tice of the Pf:ac:z:\l

V)’)7, fummc'-b..}n g,a‘/@'

Page 1 of 2



PAGE B7
YS HALL - PRP
11/88/1985 1B6:11 8176964758 OUR LAD

PR
B o 1(,'\};}:

_ e—

V.

Reverend ‘Robgrt V. Gale

NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT

THE PLAINTIFF INTENDS TO ATTACH YOUR PROPERTY, AS SET FORTH IN THE ABOVE PETITION

FOR PERMISSION TO DO SO, TO SECURE ANY JUDGMENT OR DECREE THE PLAINTIFF MAY OBTAIN IN

THIS ACTION. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THE ATTACHMENT, AND TO HAVE A HEARING AS

TO WHETHER IT SHOULD BE MADE. IF YOU DO WISH TO OBJECT, AND HAVE A HEARING, YOU SHOULD

FILE A WRITTEN OBJECTION, DETAILING THE REASONS THEREFOR. TOGETHER WITH A REQUEST FOR A
HEARING, WITH THE CLERK OF COURT,NOT LATER THAN Decemher 5. 1995 .

freturn day)

IF YOU FAIL TO OBJECT BY THAT DATE, YOU WILL BE DEEMED TO HAVE WAIVED ANY OBJECTiON.

IF YOU TRANSFER ANY PROPERTY AFTER RECEIVING THIS NOTICE, AND BEFORE THE ATTACH-
MENT, IF ALLOWED, IS MADE, YOU WILL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF RSA 511-A:6.

EVEN IF YOU DO NOT OBJECT TO THE ATTACHMENT, YOU SHOULD FILE AN APPEARANCE WITH
THE CLERK OF COURT BY __Decemher 3, 1995  UNLESS YOU ARE WILLING THAT THE PLAINTIFF

(return day)

mmai.@h Layyy
- Tty bt

5

HAVE JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT.




February 28, 2002
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Munsey says that Fr. Qu’irk seems to know a lot about what priests have had reports
against them. Fr. Quirk replaced Scruton in Laconia and was appalled by conduct of
Scruton, she says. RS

called to report acts of sex abuse. Sheis at—

(her physical address is at the corner of that

-eported that two priests sexually assaulted her: Fr. Robert Gale and Fr. Ed Kelly.

i e

gerana ainit Sy

said that Fr. Gale was “bombed” one night at Camp Fatima where she worked as
a counselor. She was 18 years old and this was 1978. Gale said I want to fuck your
bones. The next day when he was sober, Gale said he meant what he said the previous
night. Gale pushed nto a tent and ripped her shirt trying to have sex with her.
roke free and ran away. She still has the ripped shirt. -ter went to Fr.
Kelly who gave free drink. :

-reports that in 1979 and 1980 she was a Cami) Fatima counselor and that she Fr.
Kelly grabbed her breast in 79 and 80. ,

alled Ed Kelly in 1994 at a place in Milton reportedly used to treat priests for
substance abuse. iscovered that pedophiles were sent there too. On the
telephone, Kelly admitted to hat Kelly molested her. §iillll§said that at one
point the a person from the chancery in Boston tried to get her to recant. She said it was
someone like aSr. McKenna or something to that effect.

-escribed the climate at Fatima as being sexual. For instance, in a bulletin sent in
the camp there was an implied reference to sex on the altar. Also girls would get picked
in the mess hall for a particular consequence. So if someone was late, a girl would be
nicked to go to the sink. “To the sink.” the campers would shout. The sink could hold a

_person, and it was much like a wet t-shirt contest Qexplained. Furthermore, priests

would engage in “t n’ a” whereby priests dressed up in drag as part of a skit where photos
were forbidden, and then they would moon everyone.

eported her assaults to the chancery. Fr. Daly sent-o the chancery. Sr.
McCarthy provided paperwork saying that the church would provide counseling for 6
months. A letter was sent along with a gag order tha*signed. This was -
around *95 or so. After payments for counseling stopped oke with Fr. William
Murphy. Murphy checked on the matter, she says, but reported that there was no record
that she had been abused and could not continue funding. Murphy reportedly spoket
Sr. Rita McCarthy and Fr. Brian Flatley, who denied the existence of affidavits byb

alleging abuse. Murphy, who is ahigher-up, reportedly later learned that he had been
lied to and that affidavits were in a file. Murphy started up the payments in 1998 and the

- aforementioned religious were disciplined. -aid that Murphy said he would

C.3

Cot



testify if there was ever a court case. Murphy reportedly was disgusted by these events
and went to St. John’s Seminary to make a difference in priestly formation.

-as received payments for counseling by the archdiocese for 6 years and has ‘
- never signed the gag order. '

She knew that Fr. Dowd was a camp director from the diocese of Manchester and that
Frs. Silver and John Martin were in residence.

aid that —dob around 1960) was in prison in NH for molestation
and attended Fatima. She said we should check into it. She said she spoke with
out abuse at Fatima. _

-'as concerned about possible abuse during Exceptional Children/Citizens Week.

oke with Suffolk County DA’s office and Middlesex. qilspoke with
investigator John McDonough at Boston PD at 617-343-4400. -

-erted me to Frank Fitipatrick who runs Survivor Connections, Inc at 401-941-
2548, which matches victims and priests.”

ad information that caused her to believe that Fr. Bill Devine, a Fatima priest
based at St. Mark’s in Dorchester, MA was a pedophile. He may be a Navy chaplain.

I told her I would ask an investigator to speak with her and that Barbara Belmont was

available too. -d that SRR s her social worker/counselor. RS

2/28/02 I -
I put in call to Attys Sherman and MacLeish in Boston about sex cases they settled. Left

message. RS

March 1, 2002 ,
I spoke with . was anxious today. I went over possible crisis

~ services in her area.- She has a therapist but she will not be back until March 6, 2002.

* Saw noon news about camp Fatima connection and wanted to warn her father that victims
names may be named and she may be named. He saw the news too. She was upset with
her father’s response though she is not surprised by it (he said he will support the church
above all else. He believes that it happened but she will ruin the family if she comes -
forward and the church should be protected at all costs.) He believes her but if this went
to court and the Catholic Church calls him he will discredit her. He will call the Cardinal
himself and tell him he will testify against her. This will not stop her from coming
forward. She is looking around for support groups that deal specifically with victims of
priests. I don’t know of any but gave her numbers to NOVA and National Victim’s

Center.



The other thing is in regards to Paul Francis Ruzzo. He was ordained in church of
Manchester. He was at St. Johns in Boston. He got kicked out of seminary for serious
matters. He applied all over the place and was accepted at an Oregon seminary. She got
invited to his ordination. She still has the invitation. She didn’t go. He was told by the
Archdiocese that he could never be a priest in Mass. He also was Camp Fatima person.
BB

March 5, 2002

I spoke with Brad Cook, diocesan attorney. He expressed his full cooperation with
whatever we needed to know. I thanked him greatly. He told me that Fatima’s records
g0 back to the 1950’s. Some records are better than others. If we need to know about
certain priests or counselors who might have been at a Fatima event or an EC event, he
should be able to help. He may not be able to help when it comes to the outside groups
using the campsite.

The camp has a director, Gus Planchet, who has been there sine 1990. EC week also has
its own director. The director of Fatima falls under the secy for education.

I said we will be in touch and we both expressed a desire to work with each other. .

March 20, 2002

lled to report that
he had been molested when he was 7 or 8 at Camp Fatima in the mid 1980°s. He could
not remember eiiiigy the dates. He said that a camp counselor named Bill in his 20s or

30s took to the lodging facility and started to make out with him.

got a hicky. At most these are i emeanor assaults for which the statute of limitations
has run out. I informedﬂif this but thanked him for the information. I told him
to call if he remembered anything more or needed anything that we could help him with.

March 25, 2002
T snoke to Eric MacLeish todav. His client.
anxious to speak with us. He 1s af ey settled a case with
Fr. Paquin where Paquin sexually assaulted he settlement was in 1996 or so.
MacLeish did a lot of these clergy cases and got sick by it. The gag orders that the
church insisted on using is what made MacLeish turn cases over to a partner; MacLeish
was just tired of these gag orders. He said he recalls several priests taking kids up to a
Jake house on Winnipesaukee. He recalls the names of Frs. Kelly, Sharley and Graham.
I told him we will speak to and go from there. MacLeish very much wants to
cooperate with any investigation. RS

1Is right after. He says he has knowledge of Fatima stuff but was abused
himself in Hampton, Salem, Bethlehem, Rye Beach. RS

April 4, 2002
: alled. He was reluctant to call because he never spoke to anyone
about this. But he wanted to say that Brother Guy Beaulieau (who may be at Bishop






The Catholic Center at Tufts University JUN 0 7 2002
Rev. David M. O'Leary, S.T.L., Ph.D., Director : -
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SPECIAL FORM FOR CLERGY REPORTING OF SUSPECTED ABUSE

OF CHILDREN WHO ARE NOW AGE 18 OR OLDER
TO THE MASSACHUSETTS DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

Massachusetts law requires all mandated reporters, including clergy, to immediately report
the suspected physical, sexual or emotional abuse of children under the age of 18 directly to
- the Department of Social Services. This special form must be utilized exclusively to report
- cases of child abuse, where the child was under 18 when the abuse occurred but now is age
18 or older. Report all suspected abuse, regardless of how old, and regardless of who the
suspected perpetrator (e.g., clergy, parent, neighbor) may be. Please mail this form directly

1o the District Attorney for the county where the abuse occurred.

Plea }:- :omplete all sections of this form. If some data is unknown, please so indicate. If some data is not

certar. place a question mark after the entry.

DAY ON CHILDREN REPORTED:

. NAME CURRENT LOCATION/ SEX
ADDRESS

olllny UG

DA1,'ON CHILD’S MALE PARENT OR GUARDI

APPROXIMATE
AGE OR
DATE OF BIRTH

34

v.'Nam":.v | i,{p\/u /\/O’W

First Last

Add: ¢ s
' Street and Number _ City/Town

State
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Tele ¢ me Number: Age:

DA7 ¢ ON CHILD’S FEMALE PARENT OR GUARDIAN:

Nam*

First u /l/ LasV Mlddlc
Add e st ﬂ/ 2 W

Street and Number City/Town State
Tele 1l );.’1@ Number: ' Age:

DA’] ¢, QN REPORTER/REPORT:

3 j Uun 9\ do D— lééandatory Report ___Voluntary Report

. Date of Report

..Rep1 rste@eV7 ﬁ?\/’j m @/\82/‘/

First Last

Repf or’s Address: (If the reporter represents an institution, school, or facility please in

97 (205t or fAuve jﬁo///&#

, Street City/Town
yaune - TE/ - Y5 5 ol
State Zip Code Telephone Number
S ALY :
Has ¢ rorter informed cargtaker of report? X{?es __No

ABLY I/NEGLECT REPORT:

Whe ! ; the nature and extent of the i mjury, abuse, maltreatment or neglect?
(Ple. s cite the source of thisd i

Moleste & b Reverend  Rofere bUY. 3 fevwy veas earlel

-""
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“Wha . ¢ the circumstances under which the reporter became aware of the injuries, abuse, maltreatment or

ol ?

ey gax L L\./iy ‘/489\‘%@/1{ &/"/‘é’@fo/v e Excep{ional

—/ ]~A.‘_}—:‘K Qr/\/j V\/ce’ M 2{ ' C '2 /y]’ﬂ ,'7{2*'{ 1\/11 2 '/\/] A\‘/ /Vl ?/‘ —fafk/ ﬁ/‘fﬂ/VV_-

N NV |
Voo, N ool o e o[ e

nCodewt ke Mave Syce  fhoh Ggle Aever Coame 4
o r/ C . Lce L

»\pp n imately when and where did the abuse itself occur? , p
;e_ At N/ Meleseadt o K}%pe/vzf N the /2te

oo fr{’\/ﬂftb\ - C o 4 o
/ g / PR 7 C.'?ﬁrll/ AAeFT oLl s-ke Lo M . 'Z/vz'ﬂ Faff\rna,

O

App « imately when and under what circumstances did you, become aware of reccive this information? Has
~ this : ormation been reported, and if so, when and to whom? What (if anything) did you do to report this
- infora ation when you {irst received it? To your knowledge, arc there records anywhere regarding this?

T \‘[\Cofm'ej Rey, Themas Pa.ly  dswony +hat

L b3le | Nox je Lllowedt 3+ Eoc. Lcel. |
Codermed  Mr. Lo Planche« hat Rey sk
\auff never e  Zllowed 3¢ C?q/»ﬁvfwna

Plea + sive other information which you think might be helpful in establishing the cause of the injury and/or the |
pers 1 responsible for it. If known, please provide the name(s) of the alleged perpetrator(s).

Key. Robore (2le
H7 Wwiaslig sxreet  2EY
Shaos®xewv m f OB 5. 23 B0

Signature of Reporter
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GRIFFIN, SWANSON & GLEICHMAN, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
56 MIDDLE STREET
P. 0. BOX 5298
PORTSMOUTH. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03802-0598

CHARLES A. GRIFFIN ) TEL. 603-433-1830
DALE T. SWANSON . R - : ) S ) ) ~ 603-659-2200
PETER A. GLEICHMAN . ) ’ : . . FAX603-433-1197 .
CHARLES J. GRIFFIN. RETIRED ’ © MAINE

PETER A. GLEICHMAN

October 20, 1995 :
0CT 23 1955

Wilson D. Rogers, Jr.
DUNN & ROGERS, P.A.

1 Union Street
Boston, MA 02108

v. Reverend Robert V. Gale
and the Archdiocese of Boston, Inc.

RE:

Dear Attorney Rogers:

) Thank you for your letter of October 2, 1995. My client,
has authorized me to write to you to give a more
complete explication or his claim against Reverend Robert V. Gale

and the Archdiocese of Boston.

who is currently twenty-nine years old and residing
"on the South Shore of Massachusetts, was sodomized by Father Gale
in Father Gale'’s sister’s apartment in Manchester, New Hampshire in
February, 1979. grew up in Quincy, Massachusetts and
came to know Father Gale at Saint Joseph’s Church in Quincy, where
my client was an alter boy. My client came to know Father Gale not
only through my client’s religious duties, but also bkecause of
Father Gale’'s contact with his family. In February 1979, Father
Gale invited my client, who was twelve years old at the time, and
his brother to go on a camping trip with him to New Hampshire
during school vacation. My client’s brother got sick, however, and
could not attend. At this time, * parents looked
favorably upon the fact that Father Gale was taking a special
interest in their son.

, The circumstances as to what happened in New Hampshire are
curious indeed. My client relates that Father Gale drove him to
Camp Fatima in Gilmanton, Iron Works, New Hampshire, a camp for
mentally retarded and developmentally disabled children owned the
Diocese of Manchester, but frequented by Boston clergy. = Father
_Gale apparently did not have any keys to the camp, SO he broke into
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Wilson D. Rogers, Jr.
Page TwoO
October 20, 1995

' a'cabin“with'my client. . Aftervbreaking in, ‘he tried to get heat
going, but after a period of time, he decided to go with my client
to his sister’s apartment in Manchester, New Hampshire.

My client has tracked down, with the assistance of a private
investigator, the location of Father Gale’s sister’s apartment.
Tndeed, my client was inside the apartment earlier this year and
confirms that as being the location where he was sexually molested..
My client says that as that day was progressing, he was feeling
worse, perhaps coming down with whatever his illness his brother
had developed. At Rather Gale’s sister’s apartment, they watched
t.v. for a while, and when it was time for bed, Father Gale told my
client that they had to sleep together in a pull-outlcouch. Father
Gale stripped down to his t-shirt and underwear and, perhaps
sensing that my client was apprehensive, said to him, "Don’t wWOITYy.
What do you think I am, gay?" My client said nothing.

Until one and one-half years ago, that was all my client
remembered. Since then, he has remembered that when they were in
bed together, Father Gale pulled my client close to him and
sodomized him. My client states that his strongest memory was of
not being able to move, of feeling mentally and physically
paralyzed. 1In the morning, my client remembers getting dressed and
leaving the room in a hurry. His predominant memory of the car

ride home is sitting in the front passenger seat and leaning
against the door.

When Father Gale brought my client home, his parents put him
in bed because he was sick. During the past year, my client has
recalled that his parents had suspicions that something had
happened to him overnight, because they sent my client’s older
brother in to ask him if anything had happened. My client denied
at that time that anything had happened. My client recalls that
his mother checked his underpants and found that they were soiled
with blood and a strange liquid. — has recalled that his
anus hurt him after the. molestation, and he had recurrent
hemorrhoid problems for several years thereafter.

as a result of running a personal ad in a newspaper in the
Quincy. Massachusetts area, has been contacted by at
_least two other victims of Father Gale. One of the victims was
sexually molested in New Hampshire as well, within one year after
my client’s molestation. The other victim was sexually'molested.by
Father Gale shortly before and shortly after he molested i
this victim is known to the Archdiocese of Boston, and it was his
cexual molestation shortly after G chat led to Father
Gale being quickly transferred by the archdiocese of Boston from
Saint Joseph’s Church in Ouincy to Saint Jude Church in Waltham.
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Wilson D. Rogers, Jr.
Page Three ’
October 20, 1995

‘ 'As  mentioned before, @ :cpressed many of the
excrutiatingly painful details of his sexual molestation until late
1993 or early 1994, in the wake of publicity of the Father Porter
cases and the request of Cardinal Law in February, 1994 for victims
of clergy sexual molestation to come forward.

My client’s teenage years were checkered as a result of his
sexual molestation. Immediately after the sexual molestation,
began drinking alcohol excessively; he specifically recalls.
coming home one Easter night drunk. (S 21so reports that he
experienced extremely low self-esteem throughout his teenage years,

despite having reason otherwise to feel good about himself due to
academic and athletic successes.

s adult life belies. his true condition. To his

credit, he has married, has two children and has established a
respectable employment record. However, his external successes

cover up his interior condition.

At this time, By has authorized me to request that the
Archdiocese of Boston make a formal settlement offer to him.
Pursuant to your letter of October 2, 1995, we will approach Father
Gale directly with respect to civil claims against him.
However, I would reguest receiving a written settlement offer from

you on behalf of the Archdioceses of Boston within the next thirty
(30) days. |,

Sincerely,
%ﬁc/ﬂ 4 &C‘?éfﬂ"\,
Peter A. Gleichman

PAG:jes

co:
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SUPERIOR COURT -
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY ( ) COURT

(X) JURY

WRIT OF SUMMONS

V. Reverend Robert V. Gale
' Our Lady's Hall
287 Highland Street

Milton, MA 02186

The Sheriff or Deputy of any County is ordered to summon each defendant to file a written appearance with the
Superlo)l: 9090gn at the address listed below by the return day of this writ which is the first Tuesday of _December .
__._——————_ . .

YEAR
The PLAINTIFF(S) state(s):
SEE ATTACHED
A TRUE COP ATTEST:
W
OCrPUTY 7HER‘FF
) / ¥ ?(‘

and the Plaintiff(s) claim(s) damages within the jurisdictional limits of this Count.

__m _10/24/95
INDOF N and prini name) . DATE OF W ',

-

NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT
The Plaintitt isted above has bagun ‘ogal action pgdnu you. You do not have 10 physicaly appear in Coun on the return day ligted above sinca tere will be no hearng
on that day. However, It you lmend to conest this maltsr, you of your attomey must fle » wrinen appearance form with tha Cierk's Oftice by that dats. (Appearance forms
fmay be obtsined from the Clerk's Office.) You wil then recene natice from the Court of af proceedings concerning this case. If you fall 10 tile 8N sppearance by e relum
d:y.;uoam«nwnlboomondogﬁnalyouloruuno!moneywhlchyou-dumuobuoa\odlow.

WEG§S, JOSEPH P. NADEAU, Chief Justice, Superior Court.

~ IGNATURE OF PLAINT} o
W&m\aﬁﬁ - Peter A. Gl , Esquire

Raymond W. Taylor, Ql%z : PRINTED/TYPED NAME

NH Superior Court RocKingham County Griffin, Swanson & claichman, P.A.

Administration and Justice Building- , W Y

Exeter NH 03833 ] ortsmouth, NH 03802-059

(603) 772-3714 ) (603)‘033—1830

POPAPIN : PHONE
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PARTIES

| is, and has
tiff, whose date of birth is —,_ ,
i;en iﬁfi:il times pertinent to this action, a resident of the

Commonweaith if ‘Massachusetts currently residing in

2. Defendant, Revéfehd Robert V. Gale, is a resident of Milton,
Massachusetts.

: i loyed
t was at all times pertinent to this action emp
g; orbgiﬁzg:gse in the service of The Archdiocese of Boston.

FACTS

. 1978 Plaintiff and his family reaideq in Quincy,
ﬁaasazguaatte' and were members of the congregation of Saint
Joseph’s Church in Quincy, Maasachuset?s when Defendapt _was
assigned to Saint Joseph’s Church as Associate Pastor. P}alntlff,
who was twelve years old at the time, was already serving as an
alter boy at Saint Joseph’s Church at the time of Defendant’s
assignment.

S. From the time of Defendant’s assignment to Saint Joseph’s
Church in 1978, Defendant showed a special interest in Plaintiff
upon which Plaintiff’s parents looked approvingly. For instance,
pefendant selected Plaintiff be the lead singer in the Christmas

Holiday Concert that year, which concert never occurred for reasons
‘'unrelated to this action.

6. In December 1978, Plaintiff’s family moved to a different part
of Quincy, Massachusetts within a different parish of the Roman
Catholic Church. However, Plaintiff and his family continued to be
affiliated with Saint Joseph’s Church, where Plaintiff attended
mass and religious education classes.

7. In February 1979, Defendant invited Plaintiff and his older
brother to go on a camping trip with him to New Hampshire during
school vacation. Again, Plaintiff’s parents looked approvingly
upon the attention that Defendant was giving Plaintiff.

8. At the time of the camping trip, Plaintiff’s brother became

i1l and could not attend. However, Plaintiff went with Defendant
on the camping trip alone.

9. Defendant took Plaintiff to Camp Fatima in Gilmanton Iron

Works, New Hampshire, a camp for mentally retarded and
developmentally disabled children owned by the Diocese of
Manchester but frequented by Boston clergy.
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10. Claiming that he forgot to bring his keys to the camp,
pefendant broke into a cabin with Plaintiff. After breaking 1in,
pefendant tried to get heat going, but pfter a period of time he
decided to leave with Plaintiff and go to hie sister’s apartment in

_Manchester,. New Hampshire. ‘ ;

' l'i.~ ‘Up'on- atfiving hia.sistéf's apdrtment at*‘
" Manchester, New Hampshire, Defendant and Plaintiff v sited with

‘Defendant’e sister and watched televieion.  As the day was
progressing, Plaintiff began feeling ill.

12. Later that evening, when it was time for bed, Defendant
informed Plaintiff that they had to: sleep together in a pull-out
couch. Defendant undressed to his t-shirt and underwear. Perhaps
sensing Plaintiff’s apprehension, Defendant said to Plaintiff,
rDon’t worry. What do you think I am, gay?" Plaintiff said
nothing in response.’ ’ , - :

13. During the evening, while Plaintiff and Defendant were in bed
together, Defendant pulled Plaintiff close to him and sodomized
him. Plaintiff has remembered not being able to move, of feeling
mentally and physically paralyzed.

14. On the morning following the sexual molestation, Plaintiff
remembers getting dressed quickly and leaving the room in a hurry.
Plaintiff recalls there being little conversation between Plaintiff.
and Defendant during the return ride home to Massachusetts.
Plaintiff’s predominant memory of the car ride home is of sitting
in the front passenger seat feeling ill and leaning against the

~ door.

15. Upon returning home, Plaintiff‘s parents put him in bed
immediately because of his illness. TLater that - day, while
Plaintiff was in bed, Plaintiff’s parents sent Plaintiff’s brother
into to ask him if anything had happened during the trip with
Defendant. Plaintiff denied on that occasion that anything had
‘happened. Later that same day, Plaintiff’s mother checked

Plaintiff’s underpants and found that they were soiled with blood
and a strange liquid. _ 4

16. Plaintiff has remembered that his anus hurt him after the

sexual molestation and that he had recurrent hemorrhoid problems
for several years thereafter. ~

-

17. Upon information and belief, which information Plaintiff
believes to be true, Defendant has always resided and been employed

outside the State of New Hampshire since the inci p Y
to this action. P e incident giving rise



. £il late 1993 Plaintiff had repressed the memory of having
ilagen Ur;odomized by ' pefendant. The occasion for Plaintiff
remembering Defendant’s sexual molestation of him in February 1973
ai |
;:ls:l?.zit; about the Father James pPorter cases in Massachusetts and
"a request in February 1994 by Cardinal Law of the Archdiocese of
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poston for victims of clergy sexual molestation to come forward and .

report the incidents.

19. Only as a result of Plaintiff remambering in late 1993 and
early 1994 pefendant ‘s sexual molestation of him in February 1979
has Plaintiff been able to know and understand that Defendant’s
sexual molestation of him in 1979 was an injury sufficient to
apprise him that his rights may have been violated. Further, only
as a result of Plaintiff remembering in late 1993 and early 1994
that Defendant sexually molested him in 1979, did Plaintiff

discover all of the elements necessary to constitute the claims he
has against Defendant. :

(o{9) - RY

20. The allegations in contained in Paragraph 1 - 19 are hereby
incorporated by reference. .

21. Defendant intentionally, willfully, or recklessly, and without

privilege, committed harmful and offensive sexual contact with
Plaintiff. As a result of said sexual abuse, Plaintiff was damaged

and caused to suffer past, present and future psychological and
emotional injury.

COUNT II - INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

22. The allegations contained in Paragraph 1 - 21 above are hereby
incorporated by reference. A

23. Defendant intentionally, willfully, or recklessly engaged in

extreme and outrageous conduct toward Plaintiff by sexually

moleating' Plaintiff, thereby causing past, present and future
psychological and emotional injury.

COUNT III - FALSE IMPRISONMENT

24. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1-23
incorporated by reference. grap above are hereby

25. Defendant intentionally, willfully, or recklessl -

. € and without
priw.n.l?ge, restrained the freedom of' Plaintiff axl:é imprisonec
Plaintiff for the purpose of Defendant’s sexual gratification.

COUNT IV - FRAUD

26. The allegations contained in P
hereby incorporated by reference. aragraphs 1 - 25 above are
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27. Defendant intentionally, willfully, or recklessly made certain
misrepresentations of material facts to Plaintiff concerning the
reasons why Plaintiff should befriend Defendant, for the purpose of
inducing Plaintiff’s reliance and emotional dependence upon
pefendant. As a direct result of said misrepresentations to
Plaintiff, Defendant has caused past, present and future severe
psychological and emotional injury to Plaintiff. :

COUNT V - NEGLIGENCE

28. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 - 27 above are.
hereby incorporated by reference.

29. At all times material to this action, Defendant had a duty to
use reasonable care in his relationship with Plaintiff to act in a
manner which would not create foreseeable and unreasonable risk of
harm to Plaintiff, who was then a minor child, and to obey the laws
of the State of New Hampshire, including RSA 639:3 (Endangering the
Welfare of a Child).

30. Defendant breached his statutory and common law duties to
Plaintiff by engaging in sexual contact with Plaintiff.

31. Defendant’s. conduct in breach of said duties directly and
proximately caused Plaintiff, to suffer past, present and future
severe psychological and emotional injury. '

Cco VI - ION OF 9) DISTRESS

32. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 - 31 above are
hereby incorporated by reference.

33. At all times material to this action, Defendant owed a duty to
use reasonable care in his relationship with Plaintiff to refrain

from conduct which would inflict psychological and emotional harm
upon Plaintiff.

34. Defendant breached his duty of reasonable care to Plaintiff by
engaging in unreasonable and extreme conduct that would cause
emotional and psychological harm to Plaintiff.

-

35. pefendant’s negligent conduct directly and proximately caused

Plaintiff to suffer past, present and future severe psychological
and emotional harm.

CO - OF FIDUC Y

36. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 - 35 above are
hereby incorporated by reference.
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37. At all times matarial to this action, Defendant, acting as a
representative of the Roman Catholic Church, owed a duty of due
care toward Plaintiff to act as a moral person, to behave in a
selfless fashion and to act in an accordance with the special
confidence, trust and loyalty placed in him by Plaintiff.

38. Defendant breached his epecial’dutyftoﬁplainfiff,by engaging
in forced anal intercourse with Plaintiff. = = - '

39. Defendant‘s conduct in breach of his special duty to Plaintiff
directly and proximately caused Plaintiff to suffer past, present
and future severe psychological and emotional injury.

40. In addition to the foregoing d&magea, Defendant has caused

{iaintiff, in all Counts above, to sustain a loss of enjoyment of
fe. .

-



11/88/1995 16:11 6176364758 OUR LADYS HALL - PRP

PAGE 86
UIE DIAF Wi WrW siaupoipes 628
éuperior COURT
nockingham .SS.

 eoEssEuum—n

v.

Reverend Robert V. Gale

'PETITION TO ATTACH WITH NOTICE

The p\é'mtiff peti.tions for permission to make the following attachments in a Civil/ Equity Action, returnable

on __ Tecemher 19 95
Category of Property A;_r}ounl of
Name of Defendant :c:le é?:;hed g:th;:rk) Attaéhmcnt
1. Robert V. Gale X $250,000
.
Etc. -

[n support of this petition, the plaintiff certifies that:
1. The plaintiff believes there is a reasonable likelihood that the plaintiff will recover
judgrent, including interest and costs, in the amount of __$250 000 :

2. The plaintiff also believes that, unless the attachment is allowed, there is a reasonable
likelihood that the defendant’s assets will be insufficient to satisfy a judgment, and assigns the follow-
ing in support of this belief (Here give statement detailing reasons for belief): Defendant is a
Roman Catholic priest whose clerical duties have been restricted by the
Archdiocese of Boston in response to Plaintiff's reporting of the incident
of sexual molestation giving rise to this action. Defendant's real estate
in New Hampshire is the only known asset in New Hampshire, or anywhere for
that matter,

available to satisfy the judgment Plaintiff will receive
against Defendant.

“To Be Signed by Plaiptiff (or Affiant)
(In case of a corporation or partnership, a duly

. MASSACHUSETTS authorized officer or partner shall sign.)
STﬁ'l)E OF NERCEXNPSIRIRE —
s murd b ' '
oA 7L} ,SS.

v Personally appeared the person signing the above petition and certification, and swore that it is
true to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. '

| 9973
Date -

Notary P:zblic/ﬂ;tice of the Peacc"

Page 1 of 2 (U/hm;-b.:/ﬂ &“a‘(Q'

ooty
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V.
‘Reverend Robgrt V. Gale
NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT

THE PLAINTIFF INTENDS-TO ATTACH YOUR PROPERTY, AS SET FORTH IN THE ABOVE PETITION
FOR PERMISSION TO DO SO, TO SECURE ANY JUDGMENT OR DECREE THE PLAINTIFF MAY OBTAIN IN
THIS ACTION. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THE ATTACHMENT, AND TO HAVE A HEARING AS

- TO WHETHER IT SHOULD BE MADE. IF YOU DO WISH TO ORJECT, AND HAVE A HEARING, YOU SHOULD

FILE A WRITTEN OBJECTION, DETAILING THE REASONS THEREFOR. TOGETHER WITH A REQUEST FOR A
HEARING, WITH THE CLERK OF COURT, NOT LATER THAN

(return day)
IF YOU FAIL TO OBJECT BY THAT DATE, YOU WILL BE DEEMED TO HAVE WAIVED ANY OBJECTION.

IF YOU TRANSFER ANY PROPERTY AFTER REC EIVING THIS NOTICE, AND BEFORE THE ATTACH—-
MENT, IF ALLOWED, IS MAQE. YOU WILL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF RSA S11-A:6.

EVEN IF YOU DO NOT OBJECT TO THE'ATTACHMENT, YOU SHOULD FILE AN APPEARANCE WITH
THE CLERK OF COURT BY _Decemher 5_ 1995  UNLESS YOU ARE WILLING THAT THE PLAINTIFF

(return day)
HAVE JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT.
Smtifer Plaipfifs LQ\W“ o
Peter h, ,‘t
Pelition y tach i ORDER T TTTmee—eol
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. CONFIDENTIAL

MEMORANDTU®HM

TO: Fr. John McCormack

FROM: Sr. Catherine Mulkerrin
RE: Allegation by Uy Concerning Fr. Robert Gale
DATE: February 9, 1994 )

—.————————————-——-—————-_———-_————_——_—-——-—————————--——-’—_.—

initially met with Fr. Charles Higgins who in turn

referred him to CEM. Fr. Higgins described (D as a very well
.bglanced twenty-six year_ hor o 70 is emploved at

Wife what happened to him al e age of twelve.

met with CEM on Tuesday, February 8. He said that
the Porter incident and more recently the Cardinal's letter moved
him to unburden his own incident with Fr. Robert Gale while the
priest was stationed at St. Joseph's, Quincy Point. He began by
saying that it was known that Fr. Gale had approached a kid in the
rectory and others, and that the fathers of the boys b him out
of town". His own father was among them although ‘had not
told his parents.

In 1978-79 when (il was 12 years old, his family had moved
to North Quincy, but continued to attend St. Joseph's for Mass,
CCD, etc. ‘lll. was an altar boy who felt Fr. Gale took a special'
interest in him and who worked with him on a singing part for a
later cancelled parish show - all now seen as a set up. During the
February, 1979 school vacation week, Fr. Gale invited (D to go°
camping at Camp Fatima. They had a hard time getting into one of
the buildings and then could not get the heat to work. They then
went to Fr. Gale's sister's home. Pdid not know where this
was and by this time he was not feeling well and had developed a
fever. He remembers that the sister had a room upstairs and that
he and Fr. Gale used a pull-out couch in the living room. When he
appeared uncomfortable about sharing the bed, Fr. Gale said, "what
do you think - that I'm gay?" He is not sure what went on (CEM
asked if there were any advances); he knows he was feverish and
knows that he felt terrible and that he was bleeding rectally the

next morning.

When F returned home, he remembers that his mother and a
visiting atint took care of him. He had a 104 fever and
thought the bleeding was connected to the high fever.
expressed some bitterness that these adults did not recognize what
happened. When CEM asked if his parents knew about the incident,
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Conf. memo to JBM reg. Fr. Robert Gale 2-9-1994 p.2

: ’thought that they might know, his mother having said at
some time, "we know the problems that can happen." He never told .
them, but did tell two friends. "T trusted no one" and "I went
through the motions about church".

feels that in sharing this he will receive support from
his family. He felt that his interview provided an opportunity to
know that he is not "crazy" and that he is a credible person.
Since (Ml now lives in Rockland, CEM gave him two counseling
agencies on the South Shore as references. She also shared that
Fr. Gale's ministry is restricted and that with —s permission
the incident would be made known to Fr. Gale.
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RELEASE OF ALL CLATMS

In consideration of —)

the Recelpt whereof is hereby acknowledged and the

agreement that Rev. Robert V. Gale will not be placed in an

assignment which will give him unsupervised access to children

under the age of eighteen (18) Yyears old, including parish
|‘assignments, — hereby.femises, releases and
forever discharges the Roman catholic Archbishop of Boston, a
,Corporation Sole, its agents , scrvants, Qﬁ-lCE&a, employeas and
independent contractors, all priests incardinated to the Roman
catholic Archdiocese of Boston, including, but not limited to
Reverend Robert V. Gale, and all entities and organizations
affiliated with or associated with the Roman Catholic Archbishop
of Boston, a Corporation Sole, their agents, servants,
||employees, officers, trustees, directors and independent :
'contractors, of and from ail debts, demands, causes of action,
isuits, accounts, covenants, contracts, agreements, damages, and
any and all claims, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every
name and nature, both in LAW and in EQUITY, including, without
limitation, any and all claims for past, present or future
iphysical, mental and emotional injuries, whether presently knowh'
or unknown, any and all claims for punitive or exemplary
damages, any and all claims for loss of earning capacity,

diminished life expectancy, death, loss of consortium, loss of

society, physical and mental anguish, infliction of emotional

distress, pain and suffering, legal fees and expenses, any and

l
ﬁ
I
i§a11 claims for violations of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter
|l ' ! ’
H
I
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!93A and Chapter 176D, and any and all liens asserted, or which
: may hereafter be asserted known or unknown, as a result of any
‘gclaim herein released, which against the said Roman Catholic
lArchbishop'of Boston, a Corporation Sole, its agents , servants,
officers, employees and independent contractors, all priests
incardinated to the Roman Catholio Archdiocese of ﬁoston,
including, but not 1imited to Reverend Robert V. Gale, and all.'
entities and organi-a icns affiliated with or assccidted with
the Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston, a Corporation Sole,
their agents, servants, employees, officers, directors and
independent contractors, I now have or ever had from the
beginning of the world to. this date, including but in no way
limited to events which occurred in February of 1979.

I further agree that this settlement is in full
compromise of a doubtful and disputed claim both as to the
|question of liability and as to the nature, extent and
!permanency of all injuries and damages, and that the payment ‘is
not to be construed as an admission of liability on the part of
:the Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston, a Corporation Sole, its
agents, servants, officers, employees and independent

i
icontractors, all priests incardinated to the Roman Catholic

Archdiocese of Boston, including, but not 11m1ted to Reverend.

;Robert V. Gale, and all entities and organizations affiliated
i

i .with or associated with the Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston,
b
;-a Corporation Sole, their agents, servants, employees, officers,
gidlrectors and 1ndependent contractors, all of whom expressly
! -

l:
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wdeny liability. No promise or inducement which is not herein
expressed has been made to me and in executlng this Release, I
ldo not rely upon any statement or representatlon made by any
lperson, firm or corporation hereby released, or any agent or
{other person representing them or any other concernlng the
rnature, extent, or duration of sald damages or losses, or the
llegal liability therefore.

‘ Tt further is expressly agreed by and among all of the
;parties to this Release, as well as their attorneys, agents,
!servants, employees and insurers, that they will maintain the
iconfidentiality of the facts of this settlement and the specific
,terms thereof. No party, nor a party’s attorney, agent,

;servant employee or insurer, shall disclose or cause to be
?dlsclosed directly or indirectly, to any person, corporation or
:entlty not a party to this Release, including but not limited to
iany form of print or broadcast media, the names of ‘any parties
;;described herein, the existence of any claims against the
éreleased parties, the fact of this settlement, the terms or

iamounts of this settlement, any facts or circumstances leading

l
;to the completion of this settlement or the alleged facts and
I
1
l

c1rcumstances giving rise to any claims described herein unless

1n response to a lawfully 1ssued subpoena from a duly

constituted Grand Jury or by court order. Prior to making any

f:such required disclosure, —/ through his Counsel,

shall notify Counsel for the Roman catholic Archbishop of

Boston, a Corporatlon Sole, and Counsel for Reverend Robert V.

i
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l'Gale. This paragraph‘ shall not prevent _ from

. dlsc1051ng or. dlscu551ng the facts and c1rcumstances g1v1ng rlse

"to any clains’ descrlbed here.m or the terms of thls Settlement
’l

!Agreement with a licensed clergy, physician, attorney, mental
’health professional, spouse or partner, or immediate family.

i o o
iPrior to making any disclosures to any of the above named

persons, G <h:11 inform said person of the

confidentiality ‘requirements of this clause and shall obtain
from them their agreement to honor such confidentiality.

I further state that I have carefully read the
foregoing Release and .know the contents thereo~f, and I sign the

said as my own free act.

Witness my hand and seal this /st day of & LL/‘

, 1996.

'
i
|
1

|{AGREED AND ASSENTED TO:
: .

i

Peter A. Gle hnan, Esquire
Griffin, Swamson & Gleichman, P.A.
56 Middle Street, P.O. Box 598

Portsmouth N.H. 03802-0598

Counsel for “




Diocese of Manchester
Reverend Edward J. Arsenault
Chancellor

Secretary _for Administration

153 Ash Street — Box 310
Manchester, NH 03105-0310
(603) 669-3100

Fax: (603) 669-0377

TO: File

FROM: Reverend Edward J. Arsenault %./
DATE: March 15, 2002
RE: Reverend Robert Gale

Sister Pauline Lebel, Secretary for Christian Formation, spoke with
me on Thursday, 7 March 2002 regarding a discussion that she had with
Mike French who serves as the Resident Director for E. C. Week. She

asked me to contact Mr. French, which I did by telephone that evening.

When I spoke with Mr. French, he shared with me that the report
which he had was not first hand and at this time was from a source he

deemed to be reliable but which he could not reveal. He indicated that -

this person with whom he spoke had direct knowledge that a report was
made to the Archdiocese of Boston approximately ten years ago regarding
an allegation of sexual misconduct by Robert Gale that occurred
approximately twelve to fifteen years ago. Although he did not have the
details of the allegation, Mike indicated that Robert Gale assaulted a
minor at Camp Fatima after the regular season E.C. Week had
concluded. '

Mike French and I agreed that he would corroborate the information,
which he had received, and ask the person to contact my office directly
so that I could facilitate a report to the Archdiocese of Boston and/or a
report to the appropriate parties here in New Hampshire.

(k)

-]

(93
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July 1, 1993

PERSONAL/CONFIDENTIAL

Rev. John B. McCormack

Secretary for Ministerial Personnel
2121 Commonwealth Avenue

Brighton, Ma 02135

Dear Father McCormack:

Sister Pauline Lebel, the Secretary for Christian Formation of the
Diocese of Manchester, recently shared with me a copy of the letter sent
to her and a number of other people, including yourself, from Father
David O'Leary, the resident director of Exceptional Children Week at Camp
Fatima, here in the Diocese of Manchester. 1 simply wanted to inform you
that if we, in the Diocese of Manchester, can be of any assistance to you
in regard to the allegations that have been raised about Father Robert
Gale, please free to be in touch with me.

I would hasten to add one piece of information that might be
important to you. The current director of the camp, Mr. Gus Planchette,
who I understand has been friendly with Father Gale over the years, has
made clear to Father Gale that because of his problem in the past, it
would be better if he did not take part in any of the activities of the
camp, including Exceptional Weekend, now or in the future. Father Gale
apparently was understanding of this request, and stated openly to Mr.
Planchette that while he did have a problem in this area many years ago,
he has not experienced any difficulty for a Tong period of time. This
may, in fact, be true. However, the allegation in the last paragraph on
page 1 of Father O'Leary's letter would seem to indicate that his
statement concerning his sobriety in this area may be inaccurate.

In any case, please let me know if there is anything that we can do
for you in this regard.

Assuring you of my prayerful best wishes, I am

Sincerely in Christ,

(Msgr.) Francis J. Christian
Secretary
Chancellor

3746
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January of 1993 applications for E.C. Week '93 are being prepared. I called Fr. Jim
McCarthy to state I did not want Fr. Gale at E.C. Week, but felt very reluctant to tell &
address the issue myself. Jim McCarthy assured me Fr. Gale would not be coming to E. C.
Week. Applications sent out and returns come back. Fr. Bob Gale has sent in an
application for E.C. Week '93. I call Jim McCarthy to voice my surprise at the application.
Jim McCarthy assures me Bob Gale will call to withdraw the application. A few weeks
later at an area clergy meeting Bob Gale asks me when the acceptance letters are coming
out for E.C. Week and that he will be bringing up some chowder for the closing night and
stopping up to see the cook during regular season to have everything ready.

Once again I called Jim McCarty and inform him of this information. Jim assures me
that Bob Gale will be withdrawing his application. June is the time letters of acceptance
are sent out to volunteers. I went up to camp and had Fr. Gale's name removed from the
computer, which would mean he would not be getting a letter of acceptance for E.C.
Week '93 or any other E.C. Week mailings. At this time I had a private meeting with
Gus Planchet, the diocesan director of Camp Fatima & Camp Bernadette for Manchester.
I shared with him this information and said Fr. Gale will not becoming to E.C. Week '93. I
also warned him that Fr. Gale should not be let into camp during regular season.

This letter is to document all the information that has come to me in order to protect
E.C. Week. I regret that I did not take stronger or quicker action.

Sincerely,

/@%//7%@;5//

Reverend David M. O'Leary, STL
Resident Director E.C. Week

copies to:

Sister Pauline Lebel - Secretary for Christian Formation Diocese of Manchester
Gus Planchet

Reverends;

Thomas J. Daly

James McCarthy

John B. McCormack









